Site Suitability Review
of the
Gahner Sanitation Landfill
by
Jeffrey Olson
North Dakota State Water Commission
and
Phillip L. Greer

approximately five feet below land surface. The upper five
feet of the test hole was filled with soil cuttings.
Location-Numbering System
The system for denoting the location of a test hole or
observation well is based on the federal system of
rectangular surveys of public land. The first and second
8
Top Soil
/ / / / /	 T / / / /
3 to 4 Feet
Neat Cement or
Bentonite Chips
Water Level
Bentonite Chips
Figure 3. Monitoring well abandonment procedure.
9
numbers indicate Township north and Range west of the 5th
Principle Meridian and baseline (Fig. 4). The third number
indicates the section. The letters A, B, C, and D designate,
respectively, the northeast, northwest, southwest, and
southeast quarter section (160-acre tract), quarter-quarter
section (40-acre tract), and quarter-quarter-quarter section
(10-acre tract). Therefore, a well denoted by 133-066-36ADA
would be located in the NE1/4, SE1/4, NE1/4, Section 36,
Township 133 North, Range 66 West. Consecutive numbers are
added following the three letters if more than one well is
located in a 10-acre tract, e.g. 133-066-36ADA1 and 133-066-
36ADA2.
GEOLOGY
The Gahner landfill is located in an area with a
hummocky topography and poorly integrated drainage (Fig. 5).
The geologic materials in the region include Pleistocene
glacial sediments, glacial meltwater sediments, and Holocene
pond and slough sediments. The Pleistocene and Holocene
deposits range from 300 to 500 feet thick and are underlain
by the Cretaceous Pierre Formation (Bluemle, 1979).
Test holes drilled in the present study encountered
predominantly till consisting of clay and sandy clay with a
trace of gravel. The till is yellowish brown near the
surface and olive gray below a depth of about 15 to 20 feet.
10
13 3 - 6 6 - 3 6 ADP.
Figure 3. Location-numbering system for the Gahner landfill.
1 1
195 (3.• A A A'6A'A'A A A
AA AA 46". A A16
A A A A AAA A A A A
AAA A AAAAAA AA A A AAA A
A A A A 46 46 A A A AAA A A A AAA A
A A A A AA A A A A A A A A AAAA Aab A A A A A A A AAA A A A A A A.A A A. A.	 A A A46 A A A A A A A.
A A A. A A AAA A A A A A AAA
AA.* A A AAA AAA *AAA A
A A A A A A A A A A A
AAA.. A A A .A A A A AA
A A AA A AA A A A
46 AA A A A A A 46
A A A A A A A
A A A A A A
A A A
/*AAA
A A A
133-066-36AAA I
1930.33
133-066-36ADA2
1949.19
133-066-36ADA1
1932.48
1133-066-36ADD
1	 1956.42
O
A A A
A A A
A A A A
A
%AA.
AAAA
R.66W.
•
N I
z
E-4
R.66W.
Monitoring Well
Landfill
Wetlands -- -- Ephemeral Stream
133-066-36ADA1
1932.48
Elevation in feet above
Direction of	 Well Number and
MSL (NGVD of 1929)
Ground-Water Flow	 Water-Level Elevations
Figure 5. Location of monitoring wells and the direction
of ground-water flow in the till aquifer.
12
A layer of fine- to coarse-grained sand, observed in test
hole 133-66-36AAD, was not present in the other four test
holes (Fig. 6, lithologic logs in Appendix C).